## <u>Affidavit of Publication</u>

STATE OF WISCONSIN } ss. La Crosse County

ORDINANCE NO.: 4944

AN ORDINANCE to amend Sec. 4-73(c) and delete Sec. 4-73(d) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding the provisions for an economic development grant for "Class B" licenses to comply with Wisconsin State Statutes.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do orderla as followed.

City of La Crosse do ordain as fol-

SECTION I: Section 4-73(c) is hereby amended and 4-73(d) is hereby deleted to read as follows: Sec. 4-73. -License classifications

Sec. 4-and fees.

and fees.

(c) The provisions of Wis. Stat. § 125.51(3)(e)2, relating to the initial issuance and \$10,000.00 fee of reserve "Class B" licenses, as defined under Wis. Stat. § 125.51(4)(a)4, are hereby adopted and by reference made a part of this Code as if fully set forth herein. Applicants who are required to pay said \$10,000.00 fee may apply to the City Clerk, which application will be forwarded to the Director of Finance/Treasurer for an economic development grant for an economic development grant if the following conditions are met:
(1) The licensed premises provides

documentation along with a signed statement from a certified public accountant that more than 50 percent of the gross sales are from the sale of food and the applicant is in fact a restaurant.

(2) The applicant has been open for business continuously for not less than three months.

(3) If application for said economic development grant is not made within 12 months after said "Class B" license has been issued, then applicant shall not be eligible for said

grant.

(4) Upon approval of the grant by the Finance Director, the City Clerk and Director of Finance/Treasurer are authorized to issue the; \$10,000.00 economic development Sworn

(d) Any person denied a grant by the Director of Finance/Treasurer shall have the right to appeal to the Finance and Personnel Committee and the Common Council. SECTION II: Should any portion

of this section be declared uncon-stitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remain-der of this section shall not be af-

SECTION III: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage and publication.
/s/ Richard Swantz, Acting Mayor
/s/ Teri Lehrke, City Clerk
Passed: 7/14/16 Approved: 7/18/16 Published: 7/23/16

Ann Berra, being duly sworn, says that she is the principal clerk of the LA CROSSE TRIBUNE, a public daily newspaper of general circulation, published in the City of La Crosse, in the county and state aforesaid, and that the notice of which the annexed is printed copy taken from the paper in which the same was published, was inserted and published in the said newspaper on the

23rd	day of	July	2016
and thereafter on	the following dat	es, to wit:	
peing at least or	ice in each week	for	1
successive week(	s).	Ber	10
Ann Berra	00 10		
2	day of	Tuly	2016

me this

Notary Public, La Crosse County, Wisconsin

My Commission as Notary Public will expire on the

2020 10th day of January



La Crosse Tribune, Winona Daily News, Houston Co News, Westby Times, Vernon County Broadcaster, Coulee News, Tomah Journal/Monitor Herald, Jackson CountyChronicle, Onalaska Courier Life, Tri-County Foxxy Publications